
 

 

Trenton ReNew Court Team 
Clarkson S. Fisher Courthouse - Courtroom 6E 

Judges 
Honorable Tonianne J. Bongiovanni   Honorable Lois Goodman 
United States Magistrate Judge    United States Magistrate Judge 
Courtroom Deputy: Mark Morelli   Courtroom Deputy: Ivannya Jimenez 
        609-989-2133                 609-989-2114 
 

Honorable Michael A. Shipp 
United States District Court Judge 

Courtroom Deputy:  Gina Hernandez-Buckley 
609-989-2009 

 

United States Probation Office 
Edwin Vazquez, Supervising United States Probation Officer 

Edwin_Vazquez@njp.uscourts.gov; 973-223-1188 
Shawn Marie Leakan, United States Probation Officer 

Shawn_Leakan@njp.uscourts.gov; 609-638-6457 

 
Assistant Federal Public Defender’s Office 

Lisa Van Hoeck 
Lisa_Van_Hoeck@fd.org; 609-488-4205 

Teri Moore 
Teri_Moore@fd.org; 609-989-2160, ext. 205 

 
Unites States Attorney’s Office 

Michelle Gasparian, AUSA 
Michelle.Gasparian@usdoj.gov; 609-989-2190 

David.Banas, Paralegal 
David.Banas@usdoj.gov; 609-989-2190 


